

## Australian Government

Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment

## Notification of CHANGE OF DESIGNATION OF PROPONENT

## Ensham Life of Mine Extension, Queensland (EPBC 2020/8669)

This decision is made under section 78(5) of the *Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999* (Cth) (EPBC Act).

## Person designated as the proponent under section 75 of the EPBC Act (First proponent)

First proponent	Idemitsu Australia Resources Pty Ltd
	ACN: 45010236272
Proposed action	To extend the operation of the underground bord and pillar working of Ensham Mine and to decommission the coal mine, located approximately 35 km east of Emerald in Queensland [as described in EPBC Act referral 2020/8669 received on 29 May 2020 and determined as a controlled action on 29 June 2020].
Change of designatior	n of proponent to another person (Later proponent)
Reconsideration of decision	Pursuant to section 78(5) of the EPBC Act, I, Andrew McNee, Assistant Secretary, Environment Approvals Division, Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment, a delegate of the Minister for the Environment for the purposes of the EPBC Act, revoke the designation of Idemitsu Australia Resources Pty Ltd as proponent of the controlled action and designate Idemitsu Australia Resources Pty Ltd, Bligh Coal Limited and Bowen Investment (Australia) Pty Ltd as proponent of the controlled action.
Later proponent	Idemitsu Australia Resources Pty Ltd ACN: 45010236272
	Bligh Coal Limited ACN: 010186393
	Bowen Investment (Australia) Pty Ltd ACN: 002806831
Name and position	Andrew McNee Assistant Secretary Environment Approvals Division
Signature	f. Curllher
Date of decision	<b>26</b> March 2021